
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2., 

 
ON TUESDAY, 11 APRIL 2017 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
  PAGE 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 

11th March, 2017   
 

1 - 8 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager   
 

9 - 12 

3   With reference to a presentation by the North Port Dwellers Association   
 

 

4   With reference to Public Realm Masterplan for the North Lotts and Grand  Canal 
Dock SDZ Planning Scheme   
 

 

5   Notification of initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
- Proposed Redevelopment of Croke Villas, Ballybough, Dublin 3   
 

13 - 18 

6   With further reference to the proposed disposal of site at Poplar Row, Ballybough, 
Dublin 3 to Oaklee Housing Trust Limited   
 

19 - 24 

7   With further reference to the proposed disposal of property at St. Mary's 
Mansions, Sean MacDermott, Dublin 1 to Cluid Housing Association   
 

25 - 30 

8   With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of part of the 
premises at 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 7 to The Cavan Centre Limited.   
 

31 - 34 

9   With reference to the proposed grant of further licence of the premises known as 
the Hill Street Family Resource Centre, Hill Street, Dublin 1.   
 

35 - 38 

10   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the premises at 
Nos. 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 1 to The Community After School Project 
Limited.   
 

39 - 42 

11   With reference to the proposed disposal of a piece of ground adjoining No. 13 
Drumalee Grove, North Circular Road, Dublin 7.   
 

43 - 46 

12   With reference to the Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 28th March, 
2017   
 

47 - 66 

13   With reference to Updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North and 
East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 

67 - 100 



 

Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly and Central Area Sport 
Report   
 

14   With reference to an update on Rutland Street School, Dublin 1   
 

101 - 
102 

15   Motions to the Area Manager   
 

103 - 
104 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE Central Area Committee MEETING 

 
HELD ON Tuesday, 14 March 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the Central Area Committee held on 14th February, 2017 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to Part 8 Wolfe Tone Park 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

4   Addition of: Tyrone House & associated gate lodge, former Model School & Scoil 
Chaoimhín, Department of Education, Marlborough Street, Dublin 1 to the Record 
of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and 
Development Act, 2000. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

5   Addition of 58 Blessington Street, exterior elevations to the Record of Protected 
Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and 
Development Act, 2000. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

6   Formal Addition of 48 Hardwicke Street, Dublin 1 to the Record of Protected 
Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and 
Development Act, 2000. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   Addition of ESB Substation, Corner of East Wall Road & Alexandra Road, Dublin 
3 to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 55 of 
the Planning and Development Act, 2000. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

8   Addition of: 76 Gardiner Street Upper (former convent) including chapel to rear, 
Dublin 1 to the Record of Protected Structures in accordance with Section 54 and 
55 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000. 

 

Page 1



2 
 

 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

9   Addition of 55 Amiens Street, Dublin 1 to the Record of Protected Structures in 
accordance with Section 54 and 55 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000.  
 
 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

10   With reference to the proposed disposal of property at St. Mary's Mansions, Sean 
MacDermott, Dublin 1 to Cluid Housing Association 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council pending a report from the 
Law Agent giving more detail about the financing and the right or otherwise 
to dispose of the property. 
 

 

11   With reference to the proposed disposal of site at Poplar Row, Ballybough, Dublin 
3 to Oaklee Housing Trust Limited 
 
ORDER: Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

12   With reference to the grant of a licence to Davencrest Ltd t/a Kids Inc for use of 
Crèche at Liberty Corner Development, Foley Street, Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

13   With reference to the minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group which was held on 
28th February, 2017 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Members to be notified when the plebiscite for 
Arklow Street will go out to residents. 
 

 

14   With reference to Dublin City Council  - Community Group Lettings/Licences 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Copy of the list of the North Central properties to 
be sent to the Councillors 
 

 

15   With reference to Central Area Office Budget 2017 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

16   With reference to Central Area Reports 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.  Housing Manager to investigate the possibility of 
installing security doors at Croke Villas. 
 

 

17   With reference to a request from the North Port Residents Association to make a 
presentation to the April Central Area Committee meeting 
 
ORDER: Agreed to invite North Port Residents Association to the April 
meeting of the Central Area Committee to make a presentation. 
 

 

18   Motions to the Central Area Committee 
 
ORDER: Motions agreed.  Motion no. 7 to be forward to Environment Health 
Section for a report. 

 

Page 2



3 
 

 
 
Cllr Ray McAdam 
Chairperson 
Tuesday, 14 March 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
Christy Burke Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon 
Ray McAdam Nial Ring Eilis Ryan 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan Ciaran Cuffe  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 3





Motions with Replies 
Central Area Committee Meeting 

14
th

 March, 2017 
 
 

Motion in the name of Councillor David Costello 
 

That this Committee calls on the Chief Executive to erect directional signage at a 
number of key locations, including the corner of North Circular Road and Berkeley 
Road and also at Berkeley Road/Eccles Street to provide unambiguous direction to 
the Mater Misericordiae University Hospital Emergency Department, following a 
number of serious incidents last year, one of which proved fatal.  (A number of 
patients in cardiac arrest were mistakenly brought to the Whitty Building (new building 
NCR) as a result of unclear/lack of signage.  This caused a delay in their treatment 
and in one case may have contributed to a death.  Because the Mater is a Cardiac 
Centre of excellence Ambulance drivers from a wide geographical area attend with 
patients.  Owing to their lack of local knowledge they regularly miss the turn when 
trying to find the Emergency Department). 
 
Report 
 
Dublin City Council is required to erect appropriate F210 Signage (White “H” on Blue 

 background with appropriate arrows) for All Hospitals. 
 
I can confirm that the existing signage does direct traffic to Eccles Street (not North 
Circular Road) where the entrance to the Accident and Emergency Department 
entrance is currently situated. 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That this Committee agrees that DCC provide G.A.A. clubs in the area with artificial 
grass on hard surface play areas in order that they can train safely. 

 
Report 

 
If the councillor wishes to contact the department in relation to a specific location 
the issue can then be considered . 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That this Committee requests the Area Manager write to the Luas Cross City to 
express our concern that the Luas Cross City Team appear to be substituting 
concrete paving slabs and surrounds for what was previously specified as granite as 
part of the public realm works for the Luas Project in the vicinity of Dominick Street, 
Dublin 1. 

 
Report 

 
A letter will be forwarded to Luas Cross City if the members agree the terms of the 
motion. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

With regard to the public realm in Phibsborough this Committee requests Dublin City 
Council to consider the following: 
 
- Place traffic signs on utility poles so as to reduce the amount of street clutter 
- Remove unnecessary poles in proximity to Doyle’s Corner in Phibsborough 
- Replace excess bollards with planters or trees 

Page 5



- Reduce the amount of guard rails whose efficacy has been questioned in recent 
times 

- Reduce street widths by widening footpaths on portions of the carriageway 
outbound from the junction 

- Paint or otherwise upgrade lighting poles and other utility poles 
- Take action to remove sandwich boards from the footpath 
- Improve emptying of and maintenance of litter bins 

 
Report 

 
A Local Environmental Improvement Plan (LEIP) is approved for Phibsborough.  An 
Implementation Group is set up and its last meeting took place on 7

th
 March.  It is 

intended to develop a schedule of works from the 40 actions identified in the LEIP 
and deliver these environmental / public realm actions subject to available funding. 
 
Motion in the name of Councillor Gary Gannon 
 

The elected members of Dublin’s North Inner City agree to allocate €50,000 of our 
discretionary budget to the implementation of the recommendations made in the UN 
Women’s Safe Cities Global Initiative which seeks to make public spaces safer for 
women. 
 
In allocating the monies the Council will seek expert opinion from groups working in 
the area of women’s 
[...]
sk the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q39 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q40 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q41 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q42 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q43 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 

Q44 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 

Page 11



 
Q45 Councillor Ray McAdam 
 

To ask the Chief Executive (details supplied) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



Housing & Community Services 
                       Block 1, Floor 3 

Civic Offices, Wood Quay 
Dublin 8 

  
 

            5th April, 2017 

To the Chairperson and Members of 
the Central Area Committee 
 

 
Notification of initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001 

Proposed Redevelopment of Croke Villas, Ballybough, Dublin 3 

 

 
SITE LOCATION & LAYOUT  
 

 
 
 
Dublin City Council wishes to give notice that it intends to initiate the process leading to an 
application under Part 8 of the Local Government Planning & Development Regulations 
2001 for the redevelopment of Croke Villas and environs.    
 
Croke Villas is comprised of four 5-storey local authority flat blocks which are earmarked for 
redevelopment. This estate is strategically located just west of Ballybough Road and 
adjacent to Croke Park, one of the largest public event spaces in the city. A Development 
Framework namely The Strategic Development Regeneration Area 14 plan has been 

Page 13



prepared by Dublin City Council’s Planning and Property Department and the Housing and 
Community Department. The purpose of the Development Framework is to translate the 
requirements and impacts of the current City Development Plan on the Planning and 
Development of the Strategic Development and Regeneration Area. 
 
The site for deve
[...]
me possession 
thereof should the purchaser fail to commence and complete the development for 
which planning permission has been granted within 24 months following the transfer 
of title or in the event of the purchaser’s bankruptcy or insolvency save in the case of 
a Financial Institution which has entered into a mortgage with the purchaser for the 
purpose of financing the development.  

 
 

The disposal shall be subject to any such covenants and conditions as the Law Agent in his 

discretion shall stipulate. 

 

No agreement enforceable at law is created or intended to be created until an exchange of 

contracts has taken place. 

 

  

Paul Clegg   

_________________                   

Executive Manager           

Page 28



 

Page 29





Property Development Department, 
Civic Offices. 

 
 13th March 2017 
To The Chairperson and Members  
Of the Central Area Committee 
 
 

 
With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of part of the premises at 
1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 7 to The Cavan Centre Limited. 

 
By way of Agreement dated 2nd April 2015 part of the premises at 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 7 
which said part is more particularly delineated on Map Index No. PD2008-009 was licensed to 
The Cavan Centre Limited for a period of three years commencing on 18th September 2014 and 
subject to an annual licence fee of €155 for use as a base for training courses and office 
administration.  This Agreement is due to expire on 17th September 2017.  
 
It is proposed to grant a further three year licence to The Cavan Centre Limited subject to the 
following terms and conditions:  
 

1. That the licensed property comprises part of the ground floor of 1-4 Portland Square 
which is shown outlined in red and coloured pink on Map Index No. PD2008-009. 

 
2. That the licensee shall have the right to reasonable use of the common areas which 

are shown in yellow on Map Index No. PD2008-009. 
 

3. That the licence shall be for a period of 
[...]
ghts to a New Tenancy. 
 

19. That each party shall be responsible for their own fees and costs incurred in this 
matter. 

 
 
Paul Clegg 
_________________ 
Executive Manager 
 
 
 

  

Page 32



 
Page 33





 
Property Development Department, 

Civic Offices. 
 

 9th March 2017 
 
To The Chairperson and Members of  
 The Central Area Committee 
 

 
With reference to the proposed grant of further licence of the premises known as the 
Hill Street Family Resource Centre, Hill Street, Dublin 1. 
 

 
By way of Agreement a premises at Hill Street, Dublin 1 which said premises is more 
particularly shown outlined red and coloured pink on Map Index No. PD2008-023 and which 
is now more commonly known as the Hill Street Family Resource Centre was let by Dublin 
City Council under licence to Hill Street Family Resource Centre Limited for a period of 5 
years from 2nd January 2012 and subject to a licence fee of €246 (inclusive of V.A.T.). 
 
This Licence expired on 1st January 2017 and the licensee has applied for a further licence.  
The Central Area Manager has confirmed there is no objection to the proposed grant of a 
further licence on similar terms and conditions as those included in the previous licence.  
 
Accordingly it is proposed to grant a further five year licence of the premises known as the Hill 
Street Family Resource Centre, Hill Street, Dublin 1 and which said premises is more 
particularly shown outlined red and coloured pink on Map Index PD2008-023 to Hill Street 
Family Resource Centre on similar terms and conditions as the previous Agreement but 
subject specifically to the following: 
 
1. That the licence shall be for a period of 5 Years to commence on 2nd January 2017. 

 
2. That the licence fee shall be €200.00 (two hundred euro) per annum plus VAT 

payable yearly in advance so long as the premises is used solely for the purposes as 
a family resource centre. 

 
3. That the licensee shall sign a Deed of Renunciation. 

 
4. The licence
[...]
l Project Limited.  

 
By way of Agreement dated 23rd February 2015 part of the premises at Nos. 1-4 Portland 
Square, Dublin 1 which said part is more particularly delineated on Map Index No. PD2008-008 
was let under licence to The Community After School Project Limited now known as The 
Community After School Project CLG (Company Limited by Guarantee) for use as a base for 
training courses and office administration for a period of three years commencing on 3rd  
September 2014 and subject to a licence fee of €155 per annum.  This Agreement is due to 
expire on 2nd September 2017. 
 
It is proposed to grant a further licence to The Community After School Project CLG subject 
to the following terms and conditions:  
 

1. That the property to be licensed comprises part of the ground floor of Nos. 1-4 
Portland Square, Dublin 1 which said part is more particularly shown outlined in red 
and coloured pink on Map Index No. PD2008-008. 
 

2. That the licensee shall have the right to reasonable use of the common areas which 
are shown coloured yellow on Map Index No. PD2008-008. 
 

3. That the licence shall be for a period of three years from 3rd September 2017. 
 

4. That the licence fee shall be €155 per annum payable in advance. 
 

5. That the licensed property shall be used solely as a base for training courses and 
office administration.  The permitted hours of use shall be 9am to 6pm daily. 
 

6. That the licensee shall be responsible for all outgoings associated with its use of the 
licensed property including inter alia taxes, rates, utilities and waste disposal. 
 

7. That the licensee shall pay 90% of the total service charge per annum with respect to 
Nos. 1-4 Portland Square. 
 

8. That either party is entitled to terminate the licence at any time upon giving the other 
one months notice in writing. 
 

9. That the licensee shall be responsible for fully insuring the property and shall 
indemnify Dublin City Council against any and all claims arising from its use of the 
property.  Public Liability Insurance (minimum of €6.5 million) and Employers Liability 
Insurance (minimum of €13 million) shall be required. 
 

10. That the licensee shall obtain its own insurance in respect of contents. 
 

Page 39



11. That the licensee shall not assign, sublet or part with possession of the property or 
any part thereof. 
 

12. That the licensee will be responsible for keeping the property in good order and repair 
internally. 
 

13. That the licensee shall leave the building clean and tidy upon termination of the 
licence and repair any damage to the satisfaction of the licensor. 
 

14. That the licensee shall not carry out any structural alterations to the property without 
prior written consent from the licensor. 
 

15. Not to permit the stoppage or passage or parking of any motor vehicles by the 
Licensee past the main entrance to the property. 
 

16. That the licensee shall keep the property secure from unauthorised access. 
 

17. That the licence will be subject to any other terms and conditions as deemed 
appropriate by the Council’s Law Agent. 
 

18. That the licensee shall sign a Renunciation of Rights to a New Tenancy. 
 

19. That each party shall be responsible for their own fees and costs incurred in this 
matter. 

 
 
 
Paul Clegg. 
_________________ 
Executive Manager 
 
 
  

Page 40



 
Page 41





                          Development Department 
                                                    Civic Offices 
 
                                         28/03/2017 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
The Central Area Committee 
 

 

With reference to the proposed disposal of a piece of ground adjoining No. 13 

Drumalee Grove, North Circular Road, Dublin 7. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Housing and Community Services has requested the disposal of a piece of ground adjoining 
No. 13 Drumalee Grove, North Circular Road, Dublin 7. Mr. James Farre
[...]
Housing Manager 

 
 
St. Bricins Park: 

 Phase 1, Block 1, fully occupied 

 Phase 2, Block 3, works ongoing, there has been a slight slippage in the programme however 
contractor is confident that a mid 2017 completion date remains achievable. 

 Phase 3 Block 2, soft strip has commenced, the community rooms and kitchen have been 
closed and cooking services will be delivered from Aughrim Court while Block 2 is out of 
commission. 
 
  

O’Devaney Gardens 
 

 Design development on proposed 56 Social Housing units is proceeding 

 Six flats remain occupied and efforts continue to provide suitable alternative accommodation 
for the residents concerned. 

 The second meeting of the O’Devaney Gardens Consultative Forum took place on 6
th
 April 

last. 

 

 
Karl Mitchell 
Assistant Area Manager 

 
Central Area Office, 

51-53 Seán MacDermott Street Lower, 
Dublin 1. 

Page 77



 
14/04/2017 

 
To the Chairperson and Members of 
the Central Area Committee 

 
North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force 

 
Following appointment by the Ministerial Task Force in July 2016 Mr. Kieran Mulvey’s report on the 
long term economic and social regeneration of the North East Inner City was launched on Thursday 
16th February 2017.  The report entitled “Dublin North East Inner City - Creating a Brighter Future 
An Outline Plan for the Social and Economic Regeneration of Dublin’s North East Inner City” 
identified four priority areas and an action plan for each area. 
 
The report also outlined suggested structures for implementation and delivery of the 
recommendations contained in the plan.  In the main it is proposed that these will utilise existing 
community infrastructure both statutory and non-statutory and be overseen by a Programme 
Implementation Board.  It is anticipated that an enhanced Dublin City Council NEIC Programme 
Office, headed up by the independent Executive Chair, will operate from the Central Area 
Headquarters.  At the launch the Taoiseach ann
[...]
ools literacy club in local community 
centres such as Ballybough Community, Youth and 
Fitness Centre where they are currently based. 

Trinity Access 
Programme 

€60,000 This project in partnership with Trinity College 
Dublin will deliver a programme in secondary 
schools within the North East Inner City which 
aims to improve access rates to third level by 
raising the educational horizons of the school 
children involved and empowering them with the 
skills they need to succeed in education. The 
Project commenced in January 2017 and will run 
to June 2018. 

Page 81



The schools involved in the programme are: 

 Mount Carmel Secondary School, King’s 
Inns Street, Dublin 1. 

 O'Connell Secondary School, Richmond 
Street North, Dublin 1. 

 Larkin Community College, Champion’s 
Avenue, Dublin 1. 

 

Dublin Inner City Community Co-Operative - 4 projects total:  €42,620 
Funding awarded to Dublin Inner City Community Co-Op 

1. North Wall CDP 
Crèche Play area 

Dublin City Council is currently preparing the license agreement 
for the playground following on from an issue with title of the 
plot being resolved. 

2. LYCS Junior 
Leadership Programme 

13 young people are participating, between the ages of 14 to 
16yrs, 10 female and 3 male.  All these young people were 
interviewed prior to joining to assess their commitment and 
their willingness to become active volunteer leaders in youth 
services into the future. 

3. ICON - Research on 
hidden disadvantage in 
NEIC private rented 
sector 

ICON has developed a partnership with the Dublin Tenants 
Association who have been conducting work in this area 

4. Daughters of Charity 
- Kitchen Equipment, 
Hardwicke St. Comm. 
Ctr. 

Project involves the Hardwicke Street Flats Community Garden 
and Garden Club members, cookery classes will be delivered by 
CDETB. 

Arts Grants Top-Up 
(Neighbourhood and 
Voluntary Category) 

€50,000 In tandem with the annual Arts Grants process the 
Dublin City Arts Office w
[...]
itectural 
assessment work. 

 
 
 
Overall site planning 
 
City Architects Division are currently working on options for the reconfiguration of the overall 
site. This is to ensure that in making proposals for the school building the relocation of the 
user groups can be planned in an efficient way. 
 
 Key issues being considered include: 
 

- Ensuring the continuity of the Community and Youth services during different phases 
of construction/refurbishment 
. 

- Planning a future layout for the school site that makes the best use of the land to 
deliver community/youth services during works and review future possible uses. 
 

- Minimising the need for multiple relocation of user groups during works.  
 
 
Current user groups are being kept up to date with progress on the surveys/assessments 
and will be consulted on next steps once all surveys are complete.  
 
 
 
Karl Mitchell 
Assistant Area Manager 

Page 102



List of Motions  
11

th
 April, 2017 

 
 
Item   1 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 
 

That this Committee write to the management of Crumlin, Beaumont, The Mater, St. 
James and St. Vincent’s hospitals to ask that efforts are made to ensure free car 
parking for cancer patients or a designated family member or carer during their 
treatment. 
 
Item   2 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee agree that No. 200 Clonliffe Road (a property which adjoins No. 
202, which is already on the list of protected structures) be added to the list of 
protected structures and instructs the Manager to instigate the necessary process to 
achieve this. 
 
Item   3 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee welcomes the recently published report by the Moore Street 
Consultative Group and further agrees with the recommendations contained therein. 
 
Item   4 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee welcomes the amicable resolution of the dispute between 
Natrium and the former Clery’s workers and further welcomes the commitment by 
Natrium to local labour at the construction and operational stage of its O’Connell 
Street (Clery’s site) development, including the appointment of a Community 
Employment Liaison Officer.  The Committee further acknowledges the positive 
intervention of former Lord Mayor and Committee member Christy Burke and current 
Lord Mayor Brendan Carr in helping resolve this dispute.  
 
Item   5 

 
Motion in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee formally acknowledges the following awards won by the 
Ballybough Community, Youth and Fitness Centre recently: 
 
1. Overall best Public Building of the year in Ireland, in the LAMA Community & 

Council Awards 2017 
2. The overall Grand Prix (a special commendation for outstanding excellence) 

again in the LAMA Community & Council Awards 2017. 
3. Overall Community Excellence Award 2017 in the National Public Sector 

Magazine Awards. 
 

This Committee also asks the Chief Executive to write, on our behalf, to the Centre 
Manager, Tracey Byrne, congratulating her and her staff on these great 
achievements.  
 
Item   6 

Page 103



 
Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That the Area Manager write to the Chief Executive of the Citizens Information 
Service expressing concern at the proposed defunding and dissolution of the City 
Centre Dublin Citizens Information Service ( O'Connell Street, Buckingham Street 
and Green Street Centres) within weeks of the North East Inner City Regeneration 
Framework and 'Reimagine Dublin One' initiatives being announced. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	1 With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 11th March, 2017
	Motions with Replies March 17

	2 With reference to questions to the Area Manager
	5 Notification of initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001 - Proposed Redevelopment of Croke Villas, Ballybough, Dublin 3
	6 With further reference to the proposed disposal of site at Poplar Row, Ballybough, Dublin 3 to Oaklee Housing Trust Limited
	7 With further reference to the proposed disposal of property at St. Mary's Mansions, Sean MacDermott, Dublin 1 to Cluid Housing Association
	8 With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of part of the premises at 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 7 to The Cavan Centre Limited.
	9 With reference to the proposed grant of further licence of the premises known as the Hill Street Family Resource Centre, Hill Street, Dublin 1.
	10 With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the premises at Nos. 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 1 to The Community After School Project Limited.
	11 With reference to the proposed disposal of a piece of ground adjoining No. 13 Drumalee Grove, North Circular Road, Dublin 7.
	12 With reference to the Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 28th March, 2017
	Central Area Status Report April 17

	13 With reference to Updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North and East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly and Central Area Sport Report
	14 With reference to an update on Rutland Street School, Dublin 1
	15 Motions to the Area Manager



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE Central Area Committee MEETING 

 
HELD ON Tuesday 11 April 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   With reference to the minutes of the Central Area Committee meeting held on 

11th March, 2017 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 

 

2   With reference to questions to the Area Manager 
 
ORDER: Noted. 
 

 

3   With reference to a presentation by the North Port Dwellers Association 
 
ORDER: Presentation Noted.  Area Manager to bring back report from the 
relevant departments concerning the issues brought up by the North Port 
Dwellers Association. 
 

 

4   With reference to Public Realm Masterplan for the North Lotts and Grand  Canal 
Dock SDZ Planning Scheme 
 
ORDER: Presentation deferred to the May Central Area Committee meeting.  
Link to presentation to be sent to the Councillors 
 

 

5   Notification of initiation under Part 8 Planning and Development Regulations 2001 
- Proposed Redevelopment of Croke Villas, Ballybough, Dublin 3 
 
ORDER: Agreed to initiate Part 8 Procedure. 
 

 

6   With further reference to the proposed disposal of site at Poplar Row, Ballybough, 
Dublin 3 to Oaklee Housing Trust Limited 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

7   With further reference to the proposed disposal of property at St. Mary's 
Mansions, Sean MacDermott, Dublin 1 to Cluid Housing Association 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

8   With reference to the proposed disposal of a further licence of part of the 
premises at 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 7 to The Cavan Centre Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 

 



2 
 

 
9   With reference to the proposed grant of further licence of the premises known as 

the Hill Street Family Resource Centre, Hill Street, Dublin 1. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

10   With reference to the proposed grant of a further licence of part of the premises at 
Nos. 1-4 Portland Square, Dublin 1 to The Community After School Project 
Limited. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

11   With reference to the proposed disposal of a piece of ground adjoining No. 13 
Drumalee Grove, North Circular Road, Dublin 7. 
 
ORDER: Agreed. Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

12   With reference to the Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group held on 28th March, 
2017 
 
ORDER: Reports noted.   
 

 

13   With reference to Updates on the following: Public Domain Section, North and 
East Inner City Housing Issues, North East Inner City Ministerial Task Force, 
Grangegorman Development, Central Area Age Friendly and Central Area Sport 
Report 
 
ORDER: Report noted.   
 

 

14   With reference to an update on Rutland Street School, Dublin 1 
 
ORDER: Report Noted.  A further progress report will come back to the 
Central Area Committee meeting. 
 

 

15   Motions to the Area Manager 
 

Motions 
 
Motion 1 in the name of Councillor Christy Burke 

 

That this Committee write to the management of Crumlin, Beaumont, The Mater, 
St. James and St. Vincent’s hospitals to ask that efforts are made to ensure free 
car parking for cancer patients as well as for other seriously ill patients, or a 
designated family member or carer during their treatment and that free travel also 
be sought from Dublin Bus. 
 
ORDER: Agreed to amend motion to  
“That this Committee write to the management of Crumlin, Beaumont, The 
Mater, St. James and St. Vincent’s hospitals to ask that efforts are made to 
ensure free car parking for cancer patients as well as for other seriously ill 
patients, or a designated family member or carer during their treatment and 
that free travel also be sought from Dublin Bus. 
 
Agreed that Motion1 will be forwarded to the City Council meeting as an 
emergency motion. 

 
 
Motion 2 in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

 



3 
 

That this Committee agree that No. 200 Clonliffe Road (a property which adjoins 
No. 202, which is already on the list of protected structures) be added to the list of 
protected structures and instructs the Manager to instigate the necessary process 
to achieve this. 
 
ORDER: Report to Councillor. 
 
 
Motion 3 in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee welcomes the recently published report by the Moore Street 
Consultative Group and further agrees with the recommendations contained 
therein. 

 
Report 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion 4 in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee welcomes the amicable resolution of the dispute between 
Natrium and the former Clery’s workers and further welcomes the commitment by 
Natrium to local labour at the construction and operational stage of its O’Connell 
Street (Clery’s site) development, including the appointment of a Community 
Employment Liaison Officer.  The Committee further acknowledges the positive 
intervention of former Lord Mayor and Committee member Christy Burke and 
current Lord Mayor Brendan Carr in helping resolve this dispute.  

 
Report 

 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion 5 in the name of Councillor Nial Ring 
 

That this Committee formally acknowledges the following awards won by the 
Ballybough Community, Youth and Fitness Centre recently: 
 
1. Overall best Public Building of the year in Ireland, in the LAMA Community & 

Council Awards 2017 
2. The overall Grand Prix (a special commendation for outstanding excellence) 

again in the LAMA Community & Council Awards 2017. 
3. Overall Community Excellence Award 2017 in the National Public Sector 

Magazine Awards. 
 

This Committee also asks the Chief Executive to write, on our behalf, to the 
Centre Manager, Tracey Byrne, congratulating her and her staff on these great 
achievements.  

 
Report 
 
ORDER: Agreed. 
 
Motion 6 in the name of Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
 

That the Area Manager write to the Chief Executive of the Citizens Information 
Service expressing concern at the proposed defunding and dissolution of the City 
Centre Dublin Citizens Information Service ( O'Connell Street, Buckingham Street 
and Green Street Centres) within weeks of the North East Inner City Regeneration 
Framework and 'Reimagine Dublin One' initiatives being announced. 

 
Report 
ORDER: Agreed. 



4 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Councillor Ciaran Cuffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 11 April 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran Cuffe (Chairperson)   
Christy Burke Gaye Fagan Gary Gannon 
Ray McAdam Nial Ring Eilis Ryan 
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
Janice Boylan   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


